Decision No. <2854
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOANTA

In the Matter of the Application of
LEROY J. LAFRENTZ and Zi?A LEE LAFRENTZ
individuals, doing business as DESCANSO
PARX WATER COLPANY, for an order
authorizing 2 change in water rates and
tariff schedules., )

b

)
)
; Application DNo. 38,91
)

LeRoy J. LaFrentz, proprietor, and John 4.
Cunminzham, water consultant, for appiicant.
Al _Reynolds, in propria persona, protestant.
Lr. and [wrs, Hugh Shaver, lirs, Zlsa Dye,
J. D. High, wirs. fcarl Glick, #Xs. Esther
surrows, and D. 4. omith, 1R Propria
personae, interested parties.
Clyde F. Norris, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

LeRoy J. LaFrentz and Emma Lee laFrentsz, individuals,
doing business as Descanso Park Vater Company by the above-ontitled
application filed October 8, 1956, seck authority to increase rates
for water service in the unincorporated community of Descanso,

San Dicgo County. Exhibit No. 1, filed at the hearing, amended
ﬁhe application by substituting a now and lower schedule of Proposed
rates for flat rate service.

A public hearing on this matter was held before Examiner
Stewart C. warnef on March 27, 1957, at Descanso. Several
consumers entercd appearances; one as protestant, the others in
support of the application in varying degrees. The consumer who
provested conceded that applicant had greatly improved the water
service furnished but questioned the selling price which he under-
stood to be approximately ;20,000 for the water system when it was
sold by. Bernard Jacobs, an individual, to applicants. Usnder the

terms of the agreement of sale authorized by Decision No. 50835,
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dated December 7, 1954, in dpplication No. 35838, the total sale
price to be paid was ©12,000. Those consumers who appeared in
Support of the application, expressed the view that the applicants

had improvgd the water system from a Very poor operating system with

many shortages and outages of water and inadequate supplies %o a

water systemw which furniske s very satisfactory water service at
good operating pressures. One consumer requested that, in the
interest of equitable distribution of operating costs, all water
services be metered,

General Information

Applicants acquired ;heﬁwater'system supplying water
for domestic purposes in an area comprising approximately 125 acres
in Descanso Park Subdivision ébout 41 miles east of San Diego in
San Diego County, from Bernard Jacobs, an individual, by Decision
No. 50835, supra. Said Jacobs was granted a certificate of
public comvenience and necessity to operate & public utility water
system and the present rates for water service were established
by Decision No. L2678, dated April 5, 1949, in Application
~.No. 29708.

As of February, 1957, 5L consuners were boing furnished
£ water-.service through appfoximate;jw2&,000'£bet of mains
from one-to three inchesﬁ;iaméterﬂ

Applicants? mainﬂsourcefof,ﬁater is a newly drilled,

521-foot deep well, 8 inches in diameter, which is equipped with

& 7-1/2 hp turbine pump ard an-electric motor capable of delivering

-+ 80 gallons of water per minute. .

WJater is discharged. by .and from the pump to a 12,000~
i gallon elevated steel tankwldcated on a hill some 1,500 feet distant.
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At the tank site there is a 1500~-gallon pressurc tank, operated
by & 2 hp electric motof, which delivers water to the distribution
system at pressures ranging from 33 to 50 pouﬁds per séuare inch.
An emergehéy source of water supply is a dug well which
until late 1955, was the main source of water supply for tﬁe water
system. This well produces only about 2,400 gallons pér héur, and
the water therefrom must be chlorinated before delivery into the
distribution system.
Rates
As noted hereinbefore, applicanis’ present rates were
established in 1949. Applicanté originail? proposed herein to
increase the present monthly flat rate of ¥2.00 for a residence
without septic tank, of %2.50 for a resid cnce with septic tank and
no outside sprinkling, of 73.00 for a residence without soptic tank
and with outside sprinkling, and of %3.50 for a residence with

septic tank and with outside sprinkling, cach to $9.00 per zonth,

but at the hearing, amended their original proposal to request a

flat rate of $,6.00 per month.
The following tabulation compares applicants’ present

and proposed rates for metered service:

Per Meter per lionth
Present  Proposed
Rates Rates

Cuantity Rates ‘
First 200 cubic feet or less 92.00 S -
All over 200 cwic feet, wer 100 cubic feet ‘20 -
First 1,200 cubic feet or less - . 6.00
Next 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet - «35
Next 2,500 cubic feet, mer 100 cubic feet - .27%
All over 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet - .20 -

At the present time all water service is being furnished

and billed orn a flat-rate basis. FHowever, applicant has installed
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a few meters on consumers' services to measure the anounit of water
usage, for test purposes only.
On cross-examination, the applicant, LeRoy J. LaFrentz,

agreed that a seasonal rate, which would app;y t0 week-enders and

seasonal users only, would be a desirable t&pe of rate schedule.

Earnings .

Applicants' water consultant witness submitted a sunmary
of earnings in a report, Exhibit No. 2. Said summary showed the
following estimated results for the year 1957 based upon the
present flat rates, the originally proposed flat rate of $9.00 per
customer per month, and the flat rate of 56.00 per customer per

month proposed in the amended application.

Year 1057 Estimated
Proposed
Present Proposed Rates*
Jtem Ratesx Rates%

Operating Revenue | 9 2,398 § 5,420

Operating Expenses
Operating and ilaintenance 2,577
Depreciation 1,141
- 2L

Taxggtal Expenses '_7§:§5%f
Net Revenue - (1.563) 1,402
Rate Base | 35,753 35,755 35,753
Rate of Return Loss 3.92% .06%
% Flat Rates |

(Red Figure)

A Commission staff engineering witness submitted the

following summary of earnings for the year 1957, estimated, based
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on the present rates and based on the proposed neter rates, assuming

that all services werc metered, 2s shown in Exhibit No. 5.

Year 1057 Tstimated
Presen roposed

Item Rates Rates
Operating Revenue % 1,953 % 3,888
Operating Expenses

Operating and Maintenance 2,6L5 2,645
Depreciation 1,146 1,149

Taxegotal Expenses a,%%g
Net Revenue (2,300)
Rate Base 36,264, 36,261,
Ratve of Retwrn | Loss Loss

# Meter Rates

(ned Fizure)

It is noted that, based upon either the flat rate as
pProposed in the amended application or on the proposed meter rates,
applicart s will barely break even or will continue to sustain
operating losses.

Findings and Conclusions

After a review of the record it is evident that applicants
bave been sustaining consistent operating losses; that they have}
~ added capital equipment to the system to change the physical
operations of the water system from operations furnishing poor
water service to operations furnishirg satislactory water service;
and that applicants are now in nced of financial relief. The
Commission finds and conecludes that applicamts camnot and should
not be required to continue to sustain financial losses; and that

the rates proposed in the application, as amended, will not bve
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excessive or unreasonable. It appearn, however, that week-enders
and seasonal users should'be required through'their cnarges for
water service to bear their fair share of the burden of furnishing
water service and maxntazn;ng the water system. Therefore, a new
schedule of seasonmal rates on an annual basis will be authorized
hereinafter. Applicants will be directed To substitute such
seasonal rates for those proposed in the application as amended.

The Commission finds as a fact that the inereases in
rates and charges anthorized herein are Justified, and that present
rates and charges in so far as they differ fron those herein

prescrlbed for the funure are unjust and unreasonable.
Q9RRDZER

Application as above-entitled having oeen flled and
said application having been amended with respect to nronosed flat
rates by Zxhibit No. 1, a public hearing having been held, the
matier having been nubmzctcd ard now being ready for oecmsmon
IT IS HEREBY OxDERED that: |
1. Applicants be, and they are, authorized to file in
quadrunlicate with this Commission after the effective date of

this order, in conformity with ehe Commission's General Order

No. 96, the schedules of rates hown in Appendix A attached hereto,

and upon not less than five dnysf notice to the Commission and4to
the public to make such rates effective for service rendered on
and after June 1, 1957. o

2. Applicants, within forty days after the effective date of
this order, shall file in quadrup*icnte wzch this Commzssmou rules

gover*n.ng customcr relations revised to reflect present-day operating
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practices, together with four copies of a tariff service area map,

acceptable to the Commissioh and irn a2ccordance with the requirements
of General Order No. 96. ' Such rules and tarifs service area map
shall become effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and
to the pudlic after filing as hereinabove provided.

3. Applicants, within forty days after the effective date
of this order, shall file with this Commicsion four copies of a
comprehensive map drawn to an indicoted secale not smaller than
200 feet to the inch, delineating'by appropriate markinzs the
various tracts of land and territory served; the principal water
production, storage and distribution facilities: and the location
of various properzies of applicant.

ke Beginning with the year 1956, applicants shall determine
depreciation expense by aultiplying the depreciable fixed capital
by a rate of 2.6 percent. This rate shall be used until review
indicates it should be revised. Applicants shall review the
depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining life method
whenever substantial changes in depreciable fixed capital océur and
at intervals of not more than five years, and shall revise the
above rate in conformance with such reviews. Results of these
reviews shall De submitted ©o the Commission.

5. Applicants shall not deliver inzo the distribution system
any water from the dug well hereinbefore described unless and until
this source of water supply is made safe for human consumption as
required by the state or local Department of Public Health. Within
sixty days after the effective date of this order, applicants shall
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file with this Commission a written statement setting forth in
detail the requirements of the state or lecal Department o©f Public .
Health for adequate protection of the said dug well water supply.

The cfi‘ective date of this order shall be tweaty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Saa Franclscd , Californiz, this _ 7 "day

of _ 7 /7&/




APTENDIX A
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Schoduwlo No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicablo to all motoroed water servico furnished on m ompunl |
b&SiS- '

TERRITCRY

Tho unincorporated ares lmown as Doscanso Park Subdivision, and
vicinity, San Diogo County.

RATES
Por Moter

Dar Month

Quantity Rates:

First €00 CRufte OF 1058 secvrrercnvornconnons 3 6.00
Next 1,400 C‘u-f’t«-, pOI‘ 100 Cu.f‘b-----..o--.--.- -35
Nem 3,000 cu.ft., mr 100 w.m.....l......... -ms
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 Cleftenaveveoocranns «20

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4m1nch DOtOT vevevrnnnneeennnnnn..n. $ 6.00
FOI‘ B/A-inCh motor Shroecsvosrssvavrssnvanan 8-00
FOJ.' 1—1!!611 mﬂtor cosdrassvrnssssssvaanas 10.00
FO‘I‘ 1—1/2—5.an- mtor Sossressrsrersnavvenses 14-00
FO:‘ 2—1210!1 mtc: Sesravessavevsnsnsasurws 20.00

Tho Minfmum Chargo will ontitlo tho custemer

%0 tho guantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchaso at +the Quantity Ratos.

SPECTAT, CONDITTON

Sorvice under this schedule will be fwrnishod only oz a continuous
basis throughout the year.




Schedule No. 1S

SEASONAL GENERAL, METERED SERVICE
APSLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on & seasonal basis.
TERRITORY

The wnincorpornted aron known as Descanso Park Svbdivision, and
vicinity, San Dieyo County.

2ATES Quantity Allowed
Por Moter per Month for Seasoral

Sessonsl Minimum Charge: ‘ Rar_Seanon Minimum Chavps
For any eight comsecutive months ‘

Yoginning and ending in the Same cal-
exdar year, or any portion thoreol

For 5/2 x 3/4~inch meter ...ve... 600 cu.ft.
For 3/4minCh BOLOY veerurans 1,300 cu.fe.
FOI‘ 1—1!1011 mtor LER R TN N R 2,000 cu-ﬁ.
Por 1-1/2-50Ch MOLOT vevsvnnes 3,900 cu.ft.
FOZ’ 2-5.n¢h mtﬂr sssssreve 7’200 Cu.ﬁ.

Monthly Quantity Rates: Peor Metor
. ler Month
First 600 cu.ft. or less included 4in Soasonal Mindmum Chaxrge
Noxt l,wo Cu-m-, pe!.‘ loo Cu.ft. oolooaollacvtonaoouuv 30035

Nom 3,000 Cu.m" .mr lw Cu.m. ....._.‘.-.-'-.l....' .‘275
%r S’W cu.ft.’ m lw culrt. ....I'-.......-l...l .20

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The Seasonal Minimum Charge is due in advance and will entitle tho

customer to the quantity of water in each of the zonths that correspends to
the Sensonal Minimum Cherge as shown above.

2. The charge for water used In excess of the quantity allowed each
month for the Seasonal Minimum Charge may be billed monthly, bimonthly or

quartorly at the optlon of the utility on a noncumuletive, monthly corsumpe
tion basis.

3. Custemers who have paid the Seasonal Minmimum Charge may obtain
service during any other months of the aame calendar Yeor under the Quantity
Rates in Schedule No. 1, Anmual Ceneral Motered Service, upon written notice
to the utility stating the months 4in which such sexvice 1s desired.
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APPENDIX A
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Schedule No. 2
ANNUAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flet rate water service furnished on an anrmal basis,

TERRITORY

The wincorporated area kmown as Descanse Park Subdivisién, and vicinity,
San Diego Comnty. :

= Per Service Commection
pex; Month

1. For a single family residence Or ¢HUTCH ou... $6.00

2. For each additiomal single Lomily
residential wait, including trailer
or tent when used as a residence,
ond served from the same service
connection:

With inside water £8cilities eevevecoee
Witk outside water facilities OnlY eeee

2. Tor each animal watering troUEE eveeeveoeee.s 6.00

SPFECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule will be furnisbed only on a continuous
basis throughout the yeax.

2. The above smnusl flat rate charges apply to service commections not
larger than 3//~inch in dismeter.

3. Al sorvice not covered by the above classifications will be
furnished oxly on a metered basis.

4e A meter nay be installed at option of utility or custemer for above
clessifications in which event service thoreafter will be furnished enly on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, Gemoral Metored Service. When o meter is
instelled at option of a customer, metered service must be contimued for at
least 36 months before service will agein beo furnished at flat rates.




